# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM451395

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Pavilion Furniture, Inc. |          | 11/03/2017     | Corporation: FLORIDA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Tuuci Worldwide, LLC               |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2900 N.W. 35th Street              |
| City:           | Miami                              |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                            |
| Postal Code:    | 33142                              |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark             |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1627137 | SUNBURST              |
| Registration Number: | 2014362 | PAVILION              |
| Registration Number: | 2358457 | HAMMOCK SLING         |
| Registration Number: | 3301733 | WEATHERWICKER         |
| Registration Number: | 4029708 | SOLE'                 |
| Registration Number: | 4585044 | ECOWOOD               |
| Registration Number: | 4778659 | EVOLUTION BY PAVILION |
| Registration Number: | 4969926 | PAVILION GLOBAL       |
| Registration Number: | 5079662 | CASABLANCA            |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3058580008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3058588000

Email: msantana@malloylaw.com Jennie S. Malloy, Esq. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 2800 S.W. 3rd Avenue Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33129

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennie S. Malloy

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006208 FRAME: 0471

| SIGNATURE:                                       | /Jennie S. Malloy/ |  |
|--------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED:                                     | 11/15/2017         |  |
| Total Attachments: 4                             |                    |  |
| source=2017-11-14 Trademark Assignment#page1.tif |                    |  |
| source=2017-11-14 Trademark Assignment#page2.tif |                    |  |
| source=2017-11-14 Trademark Assignment#page3.tif |                    |  |
| source=2017-11-14 Trademark Assignment#page4.tif |                    |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006208 FRAME: 0472

ASSIGNMENT OF ALL RIGHTS IN TRADEMARKS & REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, PAVILION FURNITURE, INC., a corporation of the State of Florida

in the United States of America, having a principal office located at 16200 N.W.

49th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33014, adopted, used and is using the trademarks

shown on the attached Exhibit 2 in connection with all of the goods and services

recited thereon, and along with common law rights enjoyed therein, owns

trademark registrations as issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office

(USPTO) under the Registration Numbers shown on Exhibit 2; and

WHEREAS, TUUCI WORLDWIDE, LLC, a limited liability company of the State

of Florida in the United States of America, having a principal office located at 2900

N.W. 35th Street, Miami, Florida 33142, is desirous of acquiring any and all rights

in and to said trademarks for the territory of the United States, and all foreign

countries, together with the registrations therefor and the goodwill associated with

the business and reputation under each mark, and including the right to sue for

past infringement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAVILION FURNITURE, INC., by and

through its duly authorized undersigned officer, does hereby assign unto TUUCI

**WORLDWIDE**, **LLC**, any and all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks

shown on Exhibit 2, including each of the registrations identified thereon for the

1 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006208 FRAME: 0473 trademarks, and the right to sue for past infringement.

The undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of the Assignor, Pavilion Furniture, Inc., does further agree on behalf of PAVILION FURNITURE, INC., its heirs, executors and administrators, to execute, have executed and deliver without further consideration any further assignments and/or documents, and to perform such other acts as PAVILION FURNITURE, INC., lawfully may, as deemed necessary by the aforesaid Assignee, TUUCI WORLDWIDE LLC and/or by its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its rights and interests, as aforesaid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

PAVILION FURNITURE, INC., Print Name: Print Title: STATE OF FLORIDA 3 of Nov., 2017, personally appeared before me, who is personally known to me OR whose identity I proved on the basis of identification of

to be the signer of the above instrument, and he/she acknowledges that

he/she signed it.

My Commission Expires:

Public (Signature) Name of Notary (Printed)

> JANET C NASCO Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Apr 15, 2018

2 of 3

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public (Signature) Name of Notary (Printed)

## EXHIBIT 2

| I. | U.S. Trademark            | Registration No.                                        | Goods/Services                                                                            |
|----|---------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|    | SUNBURST                  | 1,627,137<br>Issued: 1990-12-11<br>Status: Renewed 2010 | Patio umbrellas in Int'i class 18 Indoor/outdoor furniture in Int'i class 20              |
|    | PAVILION                  | 2,014,362<br>Issued: 1996-11-05<br>Status: Renewed 2016 | Indoor and outdoor<br>furniture in Int'l Class 20                                         |
|    | HAMMOCK SLING &<br>DESIGN | 2,358,457<br>Issued: 2000-06-13<br>Status: Renewed 2010 | Outdoor and indoor<br>furniture in Int'I. Class 20                                        |
|    | WEATHERWICKER             | 3,301,733<br>Issued: 2007-10-02<br>Status: Registered   | Indoor and outdoor<br>furniture made of<br>namely, synthetic<br>wicker in Int'l, Class 20 |
|    | SOLE'                     | 4,029,708<br>Issued: 2011-09-20<br>Status: Registered   | Outdoor pool and patio furniture in Int'l. class 20                                       |
|    | ECOWOOD                   | 4,585,044<br>Issued: 2014-08-12<br>Status: Registered   | Indoor and outdoor<br>furniture in Int'l. Class 20                                        |
|    | EVOLUTION<br>BY PAVILION  | 4,778,659<br>Issued: 2015-07-21<br>Status: Registered   | Indoor and outdoor<br>furniture in Int'i. Class 20                                        |
|    | PAVILION GLOBAL           | 4,969,926<br>Issued: 2016-05-31<br>Status: Registered   | Indoor and outdoor<br>furniture in Int'i. Class 20                                        |
|    | CASABLANCA                | 5,079,662<br>Issued: 2016-11-08                         | Indoor and outdoor<br>fumiture sold exclusively                                           |

3 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006208 FRAME: 0475

Status: Registered

through showrooms, trade shows and by appointment

4 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006208 FRAME: 0476